materials
Article
Experimental Study on Hybrid Effect Evaluation of
Fiber Reinforced Concrete Subjected to Drop
Weight Impacts
Jun Feng 1,2,* , Weiwei Sun 3,*, Hongzhou Zhai 2,4, Lei Wang 3, Haolin Dong 3 and Qi Wu 2,4
1 National Key Laboratory of Transient Physics, Nanjing University of Science and Technology,
Nanjing 210094, China

mixtures are usually attributed to the higher porosity, supporting the finding that the finest fiber (PVA)
gives the lowest strength values at 2% usage dosage. For 2% hybrid fiber reinforcement, both the 7-d
fc and 28-d fc increase as steel fiber content increases. Although PP and PVA fibers are not expected to
increase the compressive strength [36], it is observed that polyvinyl alcohol fiber could better improve
the compressive strength than polypropylene fiber when the SF content remains constant meanwhile
the flexural strength can be better improved by PP fiber incorporation, comparing Steel-PP HFRC
(mix No. S0.5P1.0 to S1.5P0.5) with Steel-PVA HFRC (mix No. S0.5A1.0 to S1.5A0.5).
Table 3. Compressive and nominal flexural strength of HFRC.
Mix No. SF Content PP Content PVA Content 7-d fc (MPa) 28-d fc (MPa) 7-d f f (MPa) 28-d f f (MPa)
PC 0 0 0 59.79 70.57 8.67 9.82
S2.0 2.0% 0 0 91.67 115.66 26.95 28.99
P2.0 0 2.0% 0 69.38 90.10 16.18 17.64
A2.0 0 0 2.0% 68.55 84.81 12.34 13.5
S0.5P1.0 0.5% 1.0% 0 65.84 75.26 12.21 13.79
S0.5P1.5 0.5% 1.5% 0 73.84 92.98 16.96 21.21
S1.0P0.5 1.0% 0.5% 0 60.67 85.17 17.03 17.53
S1.0P1.0 1.0% 1.0% 0 69.13 87.24 19.36 21.57
S1.0P1.5 1.0% 1.5% 0 68.77 82.32 17.81 22.85
S1.33P0.67 1.33% 0.67% 0 82.35 105.92 21.22 23.52
S1.5P0.5 1.5% 0.5% 0 84.57 107.76 23.99 28.77
S1.5P1.0 1.5% 1.0% 0 73.93 86.26 23.58 30.84
S0.5A1.5 0.5% 0 1.5% 79.27 95.76 12.85 15.53
S1.0A1.0 1.0% 0 1.0% 78.87 98.35 17.56 19.37
S1.0A1.5 1.0% 0 1.5% 71.85 99.62 18.74 20.45
S1.33A0.67 1.33% 0 0.67% 80.42 105.42 18.55 23.66
S1.5A0.5 1.5% 0 0.5% 83.65 108.55 25.25 28.62
The flexural responses of 3PBT are presented in Figure 5. The addition of mono PP and steel fiber
can considerably improve the post-crack behaviour in Figure 5a suggesting the residual strength and
toughness of FRC beam are obviously enhanced compared to the PC beam. While, PVA reinforcement
to concrete does not change much the flexural behaviour. With 2% fiber content, the load vs. deflection